

DATE FILED: April 25, 2023 11:07 PM
FILING ID: 4B73BB1364EF6
CASE NUMBER: 2022SC313

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS

Case No. 2019CA0340
Opinion by Fox, J.
Dailey, J., concurring in judgment
Schutz, J., dissenting

GILPIN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

Honorable Dennis J. Hall
Case No. 2017CR193

Petitioner:

REGINALD KEITH CLARK

v.

Respondent:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Colorado Hispanic Bar Association, Asian Pacific American Bar Association of Colorado, South Asian Bar Association of Colorado, and Sam Cary Bar Association:

Kendra N. Beckwith, #40154
Tyler J. Owen, #55230
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
1601 Nineteenth Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: 303-628-9000
Email: kbeckwith@lewisroca.com
towen@lewisroca.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2022SC313

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF COLORADO HISPANIC BAR ASSOCIATION, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO, SOUTH ASIAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO, AND SAM CARY BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENTS OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. A defendant has a constitutional right to a jury free of racial bias.	3
B. Removing a juror for admitted racial bias is an obligation, not a choice.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. RACIAL BIAS IS A TOXIN IN THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM.....	6
A. Trial by jury is a bulwark of American liberty.....	6
B. Racial bias threatens that bulwark.....	7
C. This Court—and Colorado’s judiciary—is charged with upholding Colorado’s commitment to the right to an unbiased jury.....	10
D. <i>Batson</i> ’s robust enforcement is still needed to ensure its promise is realized.	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD INSTRUCT TRIAL COURTS ON HOW TO ADDRESS JURORS WITH EXPLICIT RACIAL BIAS.	15
A. Jurors struggle to identify their biases—it is futile to ask them to set them aside.....	15
B. This Court should give explicit instructions on how trial courts should address jurors who have explicitly expressed racial bias.	17
C. A racially biased juror cannot be rehabilitated.....	20

III. <i>NOVOTNY'S</i> OUTCOME-DETERMINATIVE ANALYSIS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO ITS FACTS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	3, 8
<i>Duncan v. State of Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	7
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	4
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....	4
<i>Mattaranz v. State</i> , 133 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2013)	24
<i>O'Dell v. Miller</i> , 565 S.E.2d 407 (W. Va. 2002)	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 2022 COA 33	5, 20, 26
<i>People v. Novotny</i> , 320 P.3d 1194 (Colo. 2014)	5, 6, 24, 25
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....	4
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 919 P.2d 99 (Wash. App. 1996).....	26
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 512 P.3d 512 (Wash. 2022)	25

<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936).....	24

Statutes

C.R.S. § 16-10-103(1)(b),(j)	21
C.R.S. § 16-10-103(1)(j)	22

Rules

Colo. R. Crim. P. 24(b)(II),(XII)	21
Colo. R. Crim. P. 24(b)(X).....	22

Other Authorities

Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 867 (1994).....	6
Alexis Hoag, <i>An Unbroken Thread: African American Exclusion from Jury Service, Past and Present</i> , 81 LA. L. REV. 55 (2020)	11
Anna Roberts, <i>Casual Ostracism: Jury Exclusion on the Basis of Criminal Convictions</i> , 98 MINN. L. REV. 592 (2013).....	10
Brian Willie, et al., Rocky Mtn. PBS (Apr. 28, 2021), (available at https://www.rmpbs.org/blogs/rocky-mountain-pbs/ku-klux-klan-ledgers-at-history-colorado/).....	12
Christopher A. Cospers, <i>Rehabilitation of the Juror Rehabilitation Doctrine</i> , 37 GA. L. REV. 1471 (2003)	22, 23
Col. Senate Bill 22-128 (2022).....	11

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 157 (1867) (letter from President Andrew Johnson), (available at https://memory.loc.gov/cgi-bin/query/D?hlaw:1:/temp/~ammem_jJxk::).....	10
David Cann & Jeff Yates, <i>Homegrown Institutional Legitimacy: Assessing Citizens’ Diffuse Support for Their State Courts</i> , 36 AM. POL. RES. 297 (2008)	19
David Yokum, Christopher T. Robertson, & Matt Palmer, <i>The Inability to Self-Diagnose Bias</i> , 96 DENV. L. REV. 869 (2019).....	15
Disparity analyses by Colorado DA districts, accessible at https://data.dacolorado.org/1st-disparity-analysis	9
Duane A. Smith, <i>The Birth of Colorado</i> 124–25 (1989).....	10
Eugene H. Berwanger, <i>Rise of the Centennial State</i> 113 (2007).....	11, 12
Geoffrey Hunt, <i>The Civil War in Colorado</i> , COLORADO ENCYCLOPEDIA (October 26, 2022), (available at https://coloradoencyclopedia.org/article/civil-war-colorado).	12, 13
Hon. Bruce M. Selya, <i>The Confidence Game: Public Perceptions of the Judiciary</i> , 30 NEW ENG. L. REV. 909 (1996).....	8
Irving W. Stanton, <i>Sixty Years in Colorado</i> 160 (1922)	12
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 YALE L.J. 895 (2004)	3, 7, 9
John L. Carroll, <i>Speaking the Truth: Voir Dire in the Capital Case</i> , AM. J. TRIAL. ADVOC. 199 (1979)	18

Kathleen Hall Jamieson & Michael Hennessy, <i>Public Understanding of and Support for the Courts: Survey Results</i> , 95 GEO. L.J. 899 (2007)	8
Kenneth S. Klein, <i>Truth and Legitimacy (In Courts)</i> , 48 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 1 (2016)	19
Neal Bush, <i>The Case for Expansive Voir Dire</i> , 2 LAW & PSYCHOL. REV. 9 (1976)	22
Patricia D. Devine, et al., <i>Long-Term Reduction in Implicit Race Bias: A Prejudice Habit-Breaking Intervention</i> , 48 J. EXPER. SOC. PSYCHOL. 1267 (2012)	16
Peter A. Joy, <i>Race Matters in Jury Selection</i> , 109 NW. U. L. REV. ONLINE 180 (2015)	9
Ralph Gregory Elliot, <i>Public Trust Is A Fragile Bond</i> , 77 CONN. B.J. 41 (2003)	8
Richard Delgado and Jean Stefancic, <i>Home-Grown Racism: Colorado’s Historic Embrace—And Denial—of Equal Opportunity in Higher Education</i> , 726 (1999)	12
Richard Gabriel, John G. McCabe, & Rebecca C. Ying, <i>Redefining Bias in Criminal Justice</i> , 36-SUM CRIM. JUST. 18 (2021).....	16, 17, 18
